Cost of Capital,
Consumer price index,
Forward rate, Credit risk
spread and Liquidity
spread.

n/a

Cash, deposits and
similar securities

2 Mark-to-market and
Yield curve.

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve.

n/a

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate,
Credit ratings of issuer,
Liquidity spread and
Agreement interest
curves.

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised asset
multiplied by the
number of units held.

Unit prices Based on underlying
assets.

Investment in joint
ventures

3 Earnings multiple Earnings Multiple,
Country risk and size
of the business and
marketability.

Adjusted earnings
multiple and Sustainable
EBITDA.

96 Sanlam Interim Results Investor Presentation 2021

11.	 Fair value disclosures (continued)
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

in multiple
Carrying
 amount

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate

Six months – reviewed
30 June 2021
Assets
Other investments
Equities and similar securities 1 665 167 (167)
Interest-bearing investments  60  6  (6)  478  (30)  30
Structured transactions  20  2  (2)
Investment in joint ventures  404  40  (40)
Investment funds  958  96  (96)
Trade and other receivables  225  23  (23)  230  (14)  15

Total 3 332 334 (334)  708  (44)  45

Liabilities
Investment contract liabilities  1 666  167  (167)
External investors in
consolidated funds  347  35  (35)

Total  2 013  202  (202)

Full year – audited
31 December 2020

Assets
Other investments
Equities and similar securities  1 146  115  (115)
Interest-bearing investments  542  (21)  21
Investment in joint ventures  427  43  (43)
Investment funds  617  62  (62)
Trade and other receivables  398  (16)  16

Total  2 190  220  (220)  940  (37)  37

Liabilities
Investment contract liabilities  1 698  170  (170)
External Investors in
consolidated funds  446  45  (45)
Structured transaction liabilities  12  1  (1)

Total 2 156 216 (216)

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 30 June (continued)

97

// Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

12.	 Capital and risk management
Shareholders are referred to the capital and risk management report disclosed in the 2020 Annual Financial Statements.

Below are specific areas where changes since December 2020 are considered to be material.

12.1	 Market and credit risk
Comprehensive measures and limits are in place to control the exposure of the Group’s capital to market and credit risks.
Continuous monitoring takes place to ensure that appropriate assets are held in support of the capital and investment

[…]

for the six months ended 30 June (continued)

101

// Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

13.	 Restatements
13.1	 Restatement of Statement of Cash Flow

For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flow, management reassessed the definition of cash and cash equivalents in
line with the definition of IAS 7, e.g. short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts
of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flow,
cash and cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment
or other purposes. An investment would qualify as cash and cash equivalents when it has a short maturity of three
months or less from the date of acquisition. Acquisitions and disposals of short-term investments that do not meet
the definition of cash and cash equivalents as per IAS 7, are included in operating cash flows. The adjustment of
R5 089 million reflects the cash outflow with respect to the June 2020 acquisition of these investments. The impact is as
follows:

June 2020

R million

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities 4 236 (5 089) (853)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2 150 (5 089) (2 939)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 71 657 (18 919) 52 738
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 77 424 (24 008) 53 416

The above restatements did not have any impact on the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive
Income or the Statement of Changes in Equity.

13.2	 Hyperinflation accounting error
During the second half of 2020, Lebanon was included in the list of countries considered to be a hyperinflationary economy
for accounting purposes. With initial application in 2020, the opening balances of monetary assets and liabilities were
restated by applying the consumer price index (CPI) differential between 1 January 2020 and the reporting date
(31 December 2020). The 2020 opening balances of non-monetary assets were restated by applying the CPI differential

[…]

additional expected credit losses in respect of financial assets (in terms of the Group’s policy), and impairments on the
goodwill and VOBA, the monetary assets on which the opening balance restatement at 1 January 2020 was based, were
understated. As a result, the initial application of the IAS 29 opening adjustment of negative R1 234 million reported in the
2020 SOCE should have been positive R911 million attributable to the shareholders. This resulted in an increase in FCTR of
R2 145 million and a corresponding decrease in retained earnings, with a zero impact on net asset value. Profit for the year
ended 31 December 2020 also decreased from R3 634 million to R1 402 million, with a consequential impact on earnings
attributable to shareholders per share and headline earnings per share (HEPS) as reflected on the following page.

The error had no impact on Net Asset Value, Group Equity Value or any of the Group’s key performance indicators.

102 Sanlam Interim Results Investor Presentation 2021

13.	 Restatements (continued)
13.2	 Hyperinflation accounting error (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

At 31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium  12 784 –  12 784
Treasury shares  (1 633) –  (1 633)
Other reserves  2 238  2 145  4 383
Retained earnings  51 323  (2 145)  49 178

Shareholders’ fund  64 712 –  64 712
Non-controlling interests (NCIs)  12 512 –  12 512

Total equity  77 224 –  77 224

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended
31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Net operating result 4 171 –  4 171
Equity-accounted earnings 2 568 –  2 568
Finance cost – other (835) –  (835)
Net monetary gain/(loss) (Lebanon hyperinflation) 1 535  (2 232)  (697)

Profit before tax 7 439 (2 232) 5 207
Taxation (3 805) –  (3 805)

Profit for the period 3 634 (2 232) 1 402
Other comprehensive income (net of tax): to be recycled through profit
or loss in subsequent periods

Movement in foreign currency translation reserve 3 143 – 3 143

Comprehensive income for the year 6 777  (2 232)  4 545

Allocation of comprehensive income:
Profit for the year  3 634  (2 232)  1 402

Shareholders' fund 2 863  (2 145)  718
Non-controlling interests 771  (87)  684

Comprehensive income for the year  6 777  (2 232)  4 545

Shareholders' fund 5 676  (2 145)  3 531
Non-controlling interests 1 101  (87)  1 014

Earnings attributable to shareholders (cents):
Profit for the year:

Basic earnings per share  138,8  (104,0)  34,8
Diluted earnings per share  137,1  (102,7)  34,4

Shareholders' Fund Income Statement
Normalised attributable earnings (694) –  (694)
Fund transfers 3 557  (2 145)  1 412

Attributable earnings per Group Statement of Comprehensive Income 2 863 (2 145)  718

Headline earnings 9 249 (2 145)  7 104

HEPS
Basic earnings per share  448,5  (104,0)  344,5
Diluted earnings per share  443,0  (102,7)  340,3

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 30 June (continued)

103

// Interim condensed consolidated financial statementsSanlam Interim Results Investor Presentation 2021

Statement of Changes in Equity

As previously reported

R million FCTR
Retained
earnings

Shareholders’
fund NCI

Total
Equity

Balance at 31 December 2019  (2 642)  59 851  67 317  12 043  79 360
Lebanon hyperinflation  (1 234)  -   (1 234) –  (1 234)
Comprehensive income  2 813  2 863  5 676  1 101  6 777

Profit for the year –  2 863  2 863  771  3 634
Other comprehensive income  2 813 –  2 813  330  3 143

Aggregated other unaffected
SOCE movements  12  (11 391)  (7 047)  (632)  (7 679)

Balance at 31 December 2020  (1 051)  51 323  64 712  12 512  77 224

Adjustments

R million FCTR
Retained
earnings

Shareholders’
fund NCI

Total
Equity

Balance at 31 December 2019  –   –   –   –   –
Lebanon hyperinflation  2 145  2 145  87  2 232
Comprehensive income  –   (2 145)  (2 145)  (87)  (2 232)

Profit for the year  –   (2 145)  (2 145)  (87)  (2 232)
Other comprehensive income  –   –   –   –

Aggregated other unaffected
SOCE movements  –   –   –   –   –

Balance at 31 December 2020  2 145  (2 145)  –   –   –

Restated

R million FCTR
Retained
earnings

Shareholders’
fund NCI

Total
Equity

Balance at 31 December 2019  (2 642)  59 851  67 317  12 043  79 360
Lebanon hyperinflation  911  –   911  87  998
Comprehensive income  2 813  718  3 531  1 014  4 545

Profit for the year  –   718  718  684  1 402
Other comprehensive income  2 813  –   2 813  330  3 143

Aggregated other unaffected
SOCE movements  12  (11 391)  (7 047)  (632)  (7 679)

Balance at 31 December 2020  1 094  49 178  64 712  12 512  77 224

104 Sanlam Interim Results Investor Presentation 2021

Registered name
Sanlam Limited
(Registration number 1959/001562/06)
(Tax reference number: 9536/346/84/5)
JSE share code (primary listing): SLM
NSX share code: SLA
A2X share code: SLM ISIN: ZAE000070660
Incorporated in South Africa

Executive Head: Investor Relations
Grant Davids

Group Company Secretary
Sana-Ullah Bray

Registered Office
2 Strand Road, Bellville 7530
South Africa
Telephone +27 (0) 21 947 9111
Fax +27 (0) 21 947 3670

Postal address
PO Box 1, Sanlamhof 7532

JSE Sponsor
The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited

Internet address